

UNITECH LIMITED

CIN: L74899DL1971PLC009720

Regd. Office: 6, Community Centre, Saket, New Delhi 110017

**Statement of Consolidated Results
for the Quarter & Year Ended March 31, 2016**

(Rs. in Lacs except EPS)

Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended	
		31.03.2016 (Audited)	31.12.2015 (Unaudited)	31.03.2015 (Audited)	31.03.2016 (Audited)	31.03.2015 (Audited)
1.	Income from Operations (a) Net sales / Income from Operations (Net of Excise Duty)	48,355.50	40,874.73	81,322.87	200,754.32	343,118.06
	Total income from Operations (Net)	48,355.50	40,874.73	81,322.87	200,754.32	343,118.06
2.	Expenses					
	(a) Cost of Material Consumed	8,039.41	5,182.79	5,250.67	23,447.30	19,588.71
	(b) Purchase of Stock in Trade	-	-	-	27,954.03	3.16
	(c) Real estate, Construction and Other Expenses	67,121.88	17,965.03	67,337.63	187,239.69	170,706.85
	(d) Changes in Inventories of finished properties, land, land development right and work in progress	13,983.48	491.26	3,786.20	(8,949.15)	7,971.33
	(e) Employee Benefits Expense	3,718.10	3,785.51	4,621.65	15,358.14	18,110.45
	(f) Depreciation and Amortisation Expense	870.44	903.07	1,541.82	3,541.28	4,576.65
	(g) Other expenses	5,052.29	5,985.77	31,844.97	22,806.20	49,365.99
	Total Expenses	98,785.60	34,313.43	114,382.94	271,397.49	270,323.14
3.	Profit/(Loss) from Operations before Other income, Finance costs, Exceptional items and Prior Period Adjustments(1-2)	(50,430.10)	6,561.30	(33,060.07)	(70,643.17)	72,794.92
4.	Other income	2,796.56	1,078.04	24,466.62	6,473.02	28,838.22
5.	Profit/(Loss) from Ordinary activities before Finance Costs, Exceptional Items and Prior Period Adjustments (3+4)	(47,633.55)	7,639.34	(8,593.45)	(64,170.15)	101,633.14
6.	Finance Costs	14,269.84	8,456.18	5,868.63	32,738.86	7,293.09
7.	Profit/(Loss) from Ordinary activities after Finance costs but before Exceptional Items and Prior Period Adjustments (5-6)	(61,903.38)	(816.84)	(14,462.08)	(96,909.01)	94,340.05
8.	Exceptional items	-	-	-	-	-
9.	Prior Period Adjustments	(29.36)	(1.33)	(338.28)	(31.87)	(348.61)
10.	Profit/(Loss) from Ordinary Activities before tax (7+8+9)	(61,932.74)	(818.17)	(14,800.36)	(96,940.88)	93,991.44
11.	Tax Expense					
	(a) Current Tax					
	Current Year	278.50	1,204.19	(262.28)	3,025.74	6,617.24
	Earlier Years	6,121.25	0.19	29.89	6,122.11	31.54
	(b) Deferred Tax	(16,416.12)	172.03	2,982.66	(15,682.02)	4,535.95
12.	Net Profit/(Loss) from Ordinary Activities after tax (10-11)	(51,916.38)	(2,194.58)	(17,550.63)	(90,406.71)	82,806.71
13.	Less : Extraordinary items (Net of Tax Expense)	-	-	-	-	99,072.66
14.	Net Profit/(Loss) for the Year (12-13)	(51,916.38)	(2,194.58)	(17,550.63)	(90,406.71)	(16,265.95)
15.	Share of Profit/ (Loss) of associates	(41.56)	20.93	(14.56)	21.81	31.87
16.	Minority interest	(1,989.01)	562.91	1,311.18	115.14	3,400.35
17.	Net Profit/(Loss) after share of Profit / (Loss) of associates & Minority interest for the Year (14+15+16)	(53,946.95)	(1,610.74)	(16,254.01)	(90,269.76)	(12,833.73)
18.	Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value - Rs. 2 per share)	52,326.02	52,326.02	52,326.02	52,326.02	52,326.02
19.	Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as per Balance sheet of previous accounting year				953,917.18	1,041,833.15
20.i	Earning Per share (Before Extraordinary Items) (of Rs. 2 each) *(Not Annualised)					
	Basic and Diluted (Rs.)	-2.06*	-0.06*	-0.62*	-3.45	3.30
20.ii	Earning Per share (After Extraordinary Items) (of Rs. 2 each) *(Not Annualised)					
	Basic and Diluted (Rs)	-2.06*	-0.06*	-0.62*	-3.45	-0.49

Consolidated Segment-wise Revenue, Results and Capital Employed for the Quarter & Year Ended March 31,2016

(Rs. In Lacs)

Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended	
		31.03.2016 (Audited)	31.12.2015 (Unaudited)	31.03.2015 (Audited)	31.03.2016 (Audited)	31.03.2015 (Audited)
1.	Segment Revenue					
	(a) Real estate and related activities	28,900.70	26,287.84	41,254.95	136,415.28	177,777.04
	(b) Transmission Towers	12,455.87	8,027.52	10,766.80	35,671.73	28,910.78
	(c) Property Management	3,629.35	3,203.83	26,113.54	15,265.75	39,156.93
	(d) Hospitality	1,259.42	1,502.97	1,573.66	4,865.09	5,436.00
	(e) Investment activities	-	5.63	5.16	5.63	85,588.18
	(f) Others	2,328.04	2,055.91	2,243.25	9,498.36	11,017.85
	Total	48,573.38	41,083.70	81,957.36	201,721.84	347,886.78
	Less: Inter segment revenue	217.88	208.97	634.49	967.52	4,768.72
	Net sales / Income from operations	48,355.50	40,874.73	81,322.87	200,754.32	343,118.06
2.	Segment Results					
	(Profit before tax and Finance costs)					
	(a) Real estate and related activities	(49,435.76)	7,102.70	(36,731.34)	(71,736.33)	(20,128.77)
	(b) Transmission Towers	550.54	475.99	816.02	1,871.37	1,713.86
	(c) Property Management	760.79	442.29	5,171.27	3,618.67	10,513.01
	(d) Hospitality	(130.51)	109.21	(256.03)	(545.81)	(704.04)
	(e) Investment activities	(3.36)	5.56	(944.37)	(863.48)	84,608.03
	(f) Others	(175.10)	177.29	397.53	512.87	1,628.78
	(g) Unallocable Income/(Expense)	799.85	(673.70)	22,953.47	2,972.56	24,002.27
	Total	(47,633.54)	7,639.34	(8,593.45)	(64,170.15)	101,633.14
	Less:					
	(i) Finance Cost	14,269.84	8,456.18	5,868.63	32,738.86	7,293.09
	(ii) Prior Period Adjustment	29.36	1.33	338.28	31.87	348.61
	(iii) Extraordinary loss	-	-	-	-	99,072.66
	Net profit before Tax	(61,932.74)	(818.17)	(14,800.36)	(96,940.88)	(5,081.22)
3.	Capital employed					
	(Segment assets - Segment Liabilities)					
	(a) Real estate and related activities	932,376.59	1,003,249.73	1,027,365.47	932,376.59	1,027,365.47
	(b) Transmission Towers	7,627.92	4,764.58	6,971.92	7,627.92	6,971.92
	(c) Property Management	6,379.63	5,902.42	2,854.35	6,379.63	2,854.35
	(d) Hospitality	(8,750.12)	(7,078.78)	(5,661.31)	(8,750.12)	(5,661.31)
	(e) Investment activities	35,291.02	35,297.77	36,158.73	35,291.02	36,158.73
	(f) Others	16,929.01	17,583.73	14,018.13	16,929.01	14,018.13
	(g) Unallocable	16,389.15	2,424.06	12,451.88	16,389.15	12,451.88
	Total	1,006,243.20	1,062,143.51	1,094,159.17	1,006,243.20	1,094,159.17

Unitech Limited

CIN: L74899DL1971PLC009720

Regd. Office: 6, Community Centre, Saket, New Delhi 110017

Consolidated Statement of Assets & Liabilities

(Rs. in Lacs)

Sr.No.	Particulars	As at March 31, 2016	As at March 31, 2015
A	EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
1	Shareholders' funds		
	(a) Share Capital	52,326.02	52,326.02
	(b) Reserves and Surplus	953,917.18	1,041,833.15
	Sub-total - Shareholders' funds	1,006,243.20	1,094,159.17
2	Minority Interest	5,118.77	521.65
3	Non-current Liabilities		
	(a) Long-Term Borrowings	246,469.18	216,555.20
	(b) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)	836.43	983.40
	(c) Other Long-Term Liabilities	30,171.62	54,780.26
	(d) Long-Term Provisions	2,547.91	2,652.68
	Sub-total - Non-current Liabilities	280,025.13	274,971.54
4	Current Liabilities		
	(a) Short-Term Borrowings	145,313.78	163,510.24
	(b) Trade Payables	155,978.72	141,352.67
	(c) Other Current Liabilities	1,329,819.13	1,110,581.74
	(d) Short-Term Provisions	540.21	479.22
	Sub-total - Current Liabilities	1,631,651.84	1,415,923.87
	TOTAL- EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	2,923,038.9425	2,785,576.23
B	ASSETS		
1	Non-current Assets		
	(a) Fixed Assets	190,564.78	196,291.90
	(b) Goodwill on Consolidation	266,872.74	267,384.09
	(c) Non-current Investments	132,061.74	133,701.09
	(d) Deferred Tax Assets (Net)	21,995.58	6,296.14
	(e) Long-Term Loans and Advances	17,762.35	19,051.87
	(f) Other Non-current Assets	715.27	884.30
	Sub-total - Non-current Assets	629,972.46	623,609.39
2	Current Assets		
	(a) Current Investments	56.84	888.48
	(b) Inventories	382,347.21	380,481.95
	(c) Trade Receivables	163,998.10	154,318.68
	(d) Cash and Bank Balances	21,705.49	22,642.09
	(e) Short-Term Loans and Advances	349,418.69	345,876.37
	(f) Other Current Assets	1,375,540.15	1,257,759.27
	Sub-total - Current Assets	2,293,066.48	2,161,966.84
	TOTAL- ASSETS	2,923,038.94	2,785,576.23

Note : Previous year figure(s) have been regrouped wherever considered necessary.

Notes:

I	The above Financial Results (prepared on consolidated basis) have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of Unitech Limited at their respective meetings held on May 30, 2016.
II	The figures of last quarter are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published year-to-date figures upto the third quarter of the current financial year
III	The segment results have been prepared in accordance with the accounting principles laid down under Accounting Standard - 17 on 'Segment Reporting' notified pursuant to the Companies (Accounting Standard) Rules, 2006.
IV	Pursuant to Regulation 47 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements), Regulations, 2015, the Company has opted to publish only the consolidated financial results. The said consolidated financial results present the results of the business operations of the Company, its subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates. Investors can view the standalone results of the Company on its website (www.unitechgroup.com) or on the websites of BSE Limited (www.bseindia.com) and National Stock Exchange of India Limited (www.nseindia.com).
V	The above consolidated results have been prepared in accordance with the principles and procedures as set out in the Accounting Standard - 21 on 'Consolidated Financial Statements', Accounting Standard - 27 on 'Financial reporting of interests in Joint Ventures' and Accounting Standard - 23 on 'Accounting for Investments in Associates in Consolidated Financial Statements' notified pursuant to the Companies (Accounting Standard) Rules, 2006.
VI	<p>The report of statutory auditor on the financial statements of Unitech Limited, its subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures (collectively referred to as the "Group") for the financial year ended March 31, 2016, contains qualification which is being summarised below:-</p> <p>a) <i>"As at March 31, 2016, an amount of ₹ 80,539.42 lacs (previous year ₹ 85,364.32 lacs) is outstanding which is comprised of advances towards purchase of land, projects pending commencement, advances paid to joint ventures entities and collaborators. During the first quarter of the current financial year, the Company had entered into MOU with one party with respect to outstanding advances of ₹ 21,600.00 lacs which was scheduled to be recovered at periodic rests by approximately June 2016. However only ₹ 500.00 lacs has been received out of the above scheduled amounts proposed. We are unable to ascertain whether all the remaining outstanding advances, as above, are fully recoverable/adjustable since the outstanding balances as at balance sheet date are outstanding/remained unadjusted for a long period of time, and further that, neither the amount recovered nor rate of recovery of such long outstanding amounts in the current year, despite confirmations from some parties, clearly indicates, in our opinion, that all of the remaining outstanding amounts may be fully recoverable, consequently, we are unable to ascertain whether all of the remaining balances as at balance sheet date are fully recoverable. Accordingly, we are unable to ascertain the impact, if any, that may arise in case any of these remaining advances are subsequently determined to be doubtful of recovery. This matter was also qualified in our report on the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2015"</i></p> <p>The management, in response of the above qualification, states the following:-</p> <p>Advances for the purchase of land, projects pending commencement and to joint ventures and collaborators have been given in the normal course of business to land owning companies, collaborators, projects and for purchase of land. The management of the company based on the internal assessment and evaluations considers that these advances, which are in the normal course of business are recoverable/adjustable and that no provision is necessary at this stage. The management is confident of recovering/</p>

	appropriately adjusting the balance in due course.
b)	<p><i>"The company is carrying goodwill accounted for on acquisition amounting to ₹ 266,872.73 lacs (net of FCTR of ₹ 231,908.83 lacs), [Previous Year ₹267,384.09 lacs (Net of FCTR ₹239,800.56 lacs) on subsidiaries and joint ventures. In respect of a number of subsidiaries / JV's, the net worth of the investee entity has diminished and the diminution of the investment has been reported to be 'other than temporary' and has been qualified in our Audit report on Stand Alone Financial Statements. Owing to the significant reduction in carrying value of step down underlying assets / investments, resulting in other than temporary diminution of carrying value of investments in standalone financial statements, in our opinion, and according to information provided and explanations given the carrying value of Goodwill is impaired to the extent of ₹155,273.36 lacs (net of FCTR of ₹120,974.18 lacs). Had the company accounted for impairment of Goodwill, the loss for the year would have been higher by and Goodwill lower by the same amount. Further, the net worth of the Group would have been lower by the same amount.</i></p> <p>The management, in response of the above qualification, states the following:-</p> <p>Management has evaluated this matter and is of the firm view that the diminution, if any, even if it exists is only temporary and that sufficient efforts are being undertaken to revive the said subsidiaries in the foreseeable future so as to recover carrying value of the investment. Further, management believes that the loans and advances given to these companies are considered good and recoverable based on the future projects in these subsidiaries and accordingly no provision other than those already accounted for, has been considered necessary.</p>
c)	<p><i>"An amount of ₹163,998.10 lacs as at 31 March 2016 (previous year ₹154,318.67 lacs) is outstanding on account of trade receivables, from, sale of land, properties, trading goods, finished goods, commercial plots/ properties of various kinds. Significant balances amounting to ₹ 22,578.11 lacs are outstanding for very long periods of time viz upto five years.</i></p> <p><i>we are unable to ascertain whether such long overdue outstanding trade receivables, are fully recoverable / adjustable since the outstanding balances as at balance sheet date are outstanding / have remained unadjusted for a reasonably long period of time. Based on our assessment from audit procedures performed as well as cumulative audit knowledge in respect of the Company and past experience, in our opinion, trade receivables amounting to ₹ 22578.11 lacs are doubtful of recovery and consequently, management ought to provide/accrue for the diminution for these balances or write off bad receivables as the case may be. Had the management provided / accrued for the diminution in value of the said trade receivables, the carrying value of the trade receivables as well as the net worth of the Company would have been lower by ₹ 22578.11 lacs. Further, the loss for the year ended 31st March 2016 would have been higher by ₹ 22578.11 lacs and the reserves and surplus would have been lower by ₹ 22578.11 lacs.</i></p> <p>The management, in response of the above qualification, states the following:-</p> <p>Management, based on internal assessments and evaluations, possible recoveries from securities (registered or unregistered) have represented that significant portion of such trade receivables balance outstanding are still recoverable/ adjustable and that no accrual for diminution in value of trade receivables is therefore necessary as at 31st March, 2016. They are confident of appropriately adjusting / recovering significant portions of the remaining outstanding balance of such amounts in the foreseeable future.</p>
d)	<p><i>"The Company has received a 'cancellation of lease deed' notice from Greater Noida Industrial Development Authority (or GNIDA) dated 18 November 2015. As per the Notice, GNIDA has cancelled the lease deed in respect of Residential/ Group Housing plots as mentioned in the aforementioned note on account of non-implementation of the project and non-payment of various dues amounting to ₹ 105,483.26 lacs. As per the notice, and as per the relevant clause of the bye laws/ contractual arrangement with the</i></p>

	<p><i>Company, 25% of the total dues amounting to ₹ 13,893.42 has been forfeited of the total amount paid till date. As mentioned in the note, the Company has incurred total expenditure of ₹213,893.70 lacs comprising the amounts paid under the contract/ by laws of ₹34,221.89 lacs the balance portions of the total amounts payable, contractual interest accrued till balance sheet date of ₹ 99,091.90 lacs and other construction costs amounting to ₹ 80,579.90 lacs. The Company is also carrying a corresponding liability of ₹ 99,091.90 lacs representing the total amounts payable to GNIDA including interest accrued and due of ₹66,692.04. The said land is also mortgaged and the Company has registered such mortgage to a third party on behalf of lender for the Non Convertible Debenture (NCD) facility extended to the Company and due to default in repayment of these NCDs, the debenture holders have served a notice to the Company under section 13(4) of the SARFEASI Act and have also taken notional possession of this land. Further, the Company has contractually entered into agreements to sell with approximately 397 buyers and has also received advances from such buyers amounting to ₹9292.68 lacs. No contract revenue has been recognized on this project.</i></p> <p><i>In view of the materiality of the transaction/circumstances and uncertainties that exist, we are unable to ascertain the overall impact of the eventual outcome of the aforementioned notice/circumstance. Consequently, we are unable to ascertain the impact if any inter alia on carrying value of the project under 'projects in progress' and the statement of profit and loss in the standalone financial statements of the Company."</i></p> <p>The management, in response of the above qualification, states the following:-</p> <p>Management has written a letter to GNIDA dated 1 December 2015, wherein management has stated that the cancellation of the lease deed is wrong, unjust and arbitrary. Management has also described steps taken for implementation of the project, valid business reasons due to delays till date. Further, Management had also proposed that in view of the fact that third party interests have been created by the Company in the allotted land, by allotting plots to different allottees, in the interest of such allottees, GNIDA may allow the Company to retain an area of approximately 25 acres out of the total allotted land of approx. 100 acres and that the amount paid by the Company till date may be adjusted against the price of the land of 25 acres and remaining surplus amount may be adjusted towards dues of other projects of the Company under GNIDA. The discussions/ negotiations and the legal recourse process is currently underway.</p>
VII	The figures of previous periods have been re-grouped/re-arranged wherever considered necessary for the purposes of comparison.

Place: Gurgaon
Dated: May 30, 2016

For Unitech Limited

Ajay Chandra
Managing Director